

No. 19-1155

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ASSOCIATION FOR POSTAL COMMERCE,
Intervenor for Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from the
Postal Regulatory Commission,
Docket No. ACR2018**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Daryl L. Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER OF
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ashley C. Parrish
Amy R. Upshaw
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

March 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1).....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Disclosure Is Important to Protect the Public Interest in the Financial Transparency of the Postal Service	4
A. Financial Transparency Ensures Governmental Accountability and Safeguards Against Unlawful Behavior	5
B. The Postal Service’s Narrow Reading of the Term “Public Interest” Is Contrary to the Statute and Unsupported by Legislative History.....	10
II. The Postal Service’s Procedural Objections to the Commission’s Order Are Meritless	13
A. The Commission Appropriately Considered and Addressed the Postal Service’s Allegations of Harm	14
B. The Commission Appropriately Considered and Addressed the Dissent’s Analysis.....	17
C. The Commission Appropriately Resolved the Fact- Specific Issue Before It.....	20

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir 2010)	18
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S.A. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S.A. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18, 20
<i>Comput. Prof'ls for Soc. Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 747 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. NLRB</i> , 655 F.2d 151 (8th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 793 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>USPS v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 886 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	20

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552(4)(A)(iii)	11
39 U.S.C. § 403(c)	5
39 U.S.C. § 407(a)	5

39 U.S.C. § 504(g)(3)(A).....	4, 11, 14, 16
An Act to Establish the Post-Office and Post Roads within the United States, 1 Stat. 232 (1792).....	7
Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198 (2006).....	4
Application for Non-Public Treatment, 39 C.F.R. § 3007.201(a) (2020)	14
Freedom of Information Act: Memorandum, 74 Fed. Reg. 4,683 (Jan. 26, 2009).....	6
Other Authorities	
Comments of the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Regarding Notice of a Preliminary Determination to Unseal the Postal Services’s Response to Chairman’s Information Request No. 15, Docket No. ACR2017 (P.R.C. Feb. 23, 2018).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 109-66 (2005).....	8, 12
Postal Regulatory Comm’n, <i>Annual Compliance Determination Report FY 2016</i> (Mar. 28, 2017)	6, 9
<i>Presidential Memorandum for the Secretary of State, Secretary of the Treasury, Secretary of Homeland Security, Postmaster General, and Chairman of the Postal Regulatory Commission,</i> White House (Aug. 23, 2018).....	10
S. Rep. No. 108-318 (2004)	8, 12
U.S. Dep’t of Treas., <i>United States Postal Service: A Sustainable Path Forward</i> (Dec. 4, 2018).....	6
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Reports FY 2017 Results,</i> USPS (Nov. 14, 2017)	6
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Reports FY 2019 Results,</i> USPS (Nov. 14, 2019)	6
